

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Harvey Zane Jenkins,

On Habeas Corpus.

) **No. S175242**
)
) (3rd District Court Of Appeal
) No. C059321. Lassen County
) Superior Court No. CHW2321)
)
)
)
)

REVIEW FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LASSEN

HONORABLE DAWSON ARNOLD, Commissioner

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 4 - 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DEPUTY

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM

Linnéa M. Johnson
California State Bar No. 93677

2407 J Street, Suite 301
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-3792

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

 Combined Statements of the Case and Facts 1

 The Opinion of the Court of Appeal 5

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL VIOLATED MR. JENKINS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS WHEN IT ALLOWED CDCR TO RAISE, FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, AN ISSUE WHICH WAS BASED ON AN ASSERTION OF HISTORICAL FACTS WHICH CDCR DID NOT PLEAD IN ITS RETURN, WHICH MR. JENKINS THEREFORE HAD NO OPPORTUNITY TO CONTEST, AND WHICH CDCR DID NOT PROVE IN AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, BUT WHICH THE APPELLATE COURT RELIED ON IN REFUSING TO FOLLOW *IN RE PLAYER* 9

II. THE APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION REVERSING THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN MR. JENKINS’ WRIT PETITION AND REMANDING TO THE SUPERIOR COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO ENTER A NEW ORDER DENYING RELIEF IS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY EVIDENCE AND IS CONTRARY TO *IN RE PLAYER* 14

 A. The “Some Evidence” Standard of Review Applies to the Superior Court’s Order Granting Mr. Jenkins’ Habeas Corpus Petition 14

 B. The Superior Court Properly Followed the Reasoning of *In re Player* in Defining the Law to be Applied to the Uncontested Facts 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. DENYING MR. JENKINS CLASSIFICATION POINTS FOR THE 194 DAYS HE WAS UNASSIGNED DUE TO A NON-ADVERSE TRANSFER VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION (CAL. CONST., ART. I, §15) AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	24
IV. DENYING MR. JENKINS CLASSIFICATION POINTS FOR THE 194 DAYS HE WAS UNASSIGNED DUE TO A NON-ADVERSE TRANSFER, WHEN CDCR FAILED TO CLAIM OR PROVIDE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF A LOGICAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE REGULATIONS AND ITS LEGITIMATE SECURITY INTERESTS, VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION (CAL. CONST., ART. I, § 7)	29
V. THE REGULATIONS, SECTIONS 3045.3 AND 3375, DO NOT HAVE A RATIONAL BASIS, AND ARE INVALID	34
A. The “S” time regulation, as written, applies to sentence-reducing credits for inmates assigned to a program, but does not apply to classification points	34
B. CDCR’s Requirement that an Inmate be Assigned to a Program as a Condition Precedent to the Award of “S” Time or Classification Points Exceeds the Scope of the Legislative Delegation Because It Does Not Limit the Classification Decision to “Available Information”	39
C. The Legislature’s Original Purpose of Awarding Sentence-Reducing Credits Was to Reward Performance, Not Willingness to Participate	40
D. The Shift in Intent under Penal Code section 2933 Arose Because Fairness in the Operation of the Rehabilitation System Trumped the Need for Actual Performance	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
E. The Sentence-Reducing Regulation and the Classification Point Regulation, as Interpreted and Applied by CDCR, Are Invalid	46
F. Although the Appellate Court Failed to Conduct the Analysis Mandated by Penal Code sections 2600 and 5068, Doing So Here Confirms that CDCR's Regulations on "S" time and Classification Credits Are, in Part, Invalid	49
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Frost v. Symington (9th Cir. 1999) 197 F.3d 348	33
Gregory v. Ashcroft (1991) 501 U.S. 452	25
Moody v. Daggett, 429 U.S. 78	29
Neal v. Shimoda (9th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 818	29
Superintendent v. Hill (1985) 472 U.S. 445	14,31
Turner v. Safley (1987) 482 U.S. 78	51

STATE CASES

Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	10
Farm Raised Salmon Cases (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077	10
In re Carter (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 271	43
In re Gary W. (1971) 5 Cal.3d 296	24
In re Hochberg (1970) 2 Cal.3d 870	13
In re Jackson (1987) 43 Cal.3d 501	30
In re Jenkins (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 300	Passim
In re Jordan (1972) 7 Cal.3d 930	49
In re Lawler (1979) 23 Cal.3d 190	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
In re Monigold (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1224	41,42
In re Player (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 813	Passim
In re Randolph (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 790	43
In re Reina (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 638	Passim
In re Wilson (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 661	14
People v. Boyer (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	11
People v. Caddick (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 46	45
People v. Caruso (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 13	41
People v. Cole (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	11
People v. McKee (January 28, 2010) 2010 Cal. LEXIS 586	Passim
People v. Partida (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	11
People v. Ramirez (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	29,30
People v. Ramos (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 810	44
People v. Yeoman (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	11
Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State of California (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	24
Snow v. Woodford (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 383	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

Stoneham v. Rushen (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 302	46
Thompson v. Department of Corrections (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117	51
Woods v. Superior Court of Butte County (1981) 28 Cal.3d 668	50

STATE STATUTES

Government Code, sec. 11342.2	49
Penal Code sec. 1170	40
Penal Code sec. 2600	49,51
Penal Code sec. 2933	Passim
Penal Code sec. 2933, subd. (a)	40
Penal Code sec. 2933, subd. (b)	41
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3043.6, subd. (a)	2
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3043.6, subd. (c)(2)	19
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3045.3	3,34,47
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3045.3, subd. (a)	36,37
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3045.4, subd. (a) and (b)(13)	2
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3375	39
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3375.4, subd. (a)	Passim
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, sec. 3375.4, subd. (a)(3)(B)	Passim

MISCELLANEOUS

California Constitution, art. I, sec. 7	29
California Constitution, art. I, sec. 15	24
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	30
